

NO. 63079-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

In re the Marriage of:

CARMEN ROCKWELL,

Respondent,

v.

PETER ROCKWELL,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(The Honorable James A. Doerty)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512
Dorice A. Eaton, WSBA No. 38897
Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459
Attorneys for Peter Rockwell, Appellant

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN -8 PM 3:40

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDICES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Social Security Offset Is a Red Herring	2
B. The Trial Court Failed to Follow This Court’s Mandate in Refusing to Exercise Its Discretion to Revisit the Division of Assets on Remand after Properly Characterizing the Pension.....	4
C. Even if the Trial Court Exercised Its Discretion on Remand, the Property Division on Remand Was Not Fair and Equitable	8
D. The Award of Prejudgment Interest on Pension Benefits Was Error Because the “Overpayment” Was Unliquidated.....	15
E. This Court Should Deny Carmen’s Request for Attorney’s Fees and Award Attorney’s Fees to Peter.....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: Table of Tangible Assets (CP 82)

APPENDIX B: Approximation of Value of Federal Pension in 1978

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brunson v. Pierce County</i> , 149 Wn. App. 855, 205 P.3d 963 (2009).....	8
<i>Car Wash Enterprises, Inc. v. Kampanos</i> , 74 Wn. App. 537, 874 P.2d 868 (1994).....	16
<i>Delaney v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997).....	17
<i>Herrett v. Herrett</i> , 80 Wash. 474, 141 P. 1158 (1914).....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Brewer</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....	6, 8
<i>In re Marriage of Griswold</i> , 112 Wn. App. 333, 48 P.3d 1018 (2002).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of Konzen</i> , 103 Wn. 2d 470, 693 P.2d 97 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Marriage of Kraft</i> , 119 Wn. 2d 438, 832 P.2d 871 (1992).....	5, 7, 8, 16
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn. App. 235, 170 P.3d 522 (2007).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>In re Marriage of Shui</i> , 132 Wn. App. 568, 125 P.3d 180 (2005).....	5, 7, 8, 16
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980).....	16
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wn. App. 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972).....	9

Page

Court Rules and Statutes

RCW 26.09.0801
CR 52(a)(2)(B)9
